subject to the approvals as may be required, consent of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded for revision in remuneration  
of Mr. Hiroyoshi Sugimizu (DIN 06848213), Whole Time Director 
of the Company with effect from February 01, 2019 as under:

Special Allowance : 	 ` 12,50,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh 
					    Fifty Thousand) per month

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the other components of 
remuneration and terms of appointment of Mr. Hiroyoshi Sugimizu, 
as approved at the Annual General Meeting of the Company 
held on August 05, 2014  and August 04, 2017 respectively shall

[...]

liberty to the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as “the  
	Board” which term shall include the Nomination and Remuneration  
	Committee of the Board) to alter and vary the terms and conditions  
	of the said re-appointment and / or remuneration as it may deem fit:

Salary

Basic ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 
Thousand only) per month.

Salary reimbursement to 
Japan

Not exceeding ` 12,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twelve Lakh only) per month to be 
reimbursed on actual  basis.

Perquisites
Housing and Hard 
Furnishing

As per Company Rules.

Special Allowance Not exceeding ` 12,50,000/- (Rupees 
Twelve Lakh fifty thousand only) per 
month.

Medical reimbursement Actual medical expenses to be borne 
by  the Company.

Health Inspection/ 
Medical Check Up

Cost of Air Tickets (economy class) for 
travel to Japan for health inspection/ 
medical check up twice a year for self

[...]

family i.e. mother, father, wife and 
children left behind in Japan, special 
home leave will be granted for 
reasonable sufficient period. Round  
trip  air  ticket  shall  also be provided 
by the Company.

Subsidy for recreation Subsidy for recreation ` 24,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Four Thousand only) 
per annum.

Miscellaneous expenses At actuals, to cover Import duty and 
charges for Japanese food, electricity, 
water, fuel, maintenance for generator 
at home, security guard, pest control, 
all repair and maintenance expenses 
at house such as electric goods,

[...]

of the Shareholders be and is hereby accorded for payment 
of remuneration to Mr. Vinay Mittal, Whole Time Director (DIN 
05242535) of the Company, for the period from 01.04.2019 to 
31.03.2020 (both days inclusive)  as per the following particulars:

Basic Salary ` 4,13,215/- (Rupees Four Lakh 
Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifteen only) per month.

Perquisites
Housing Allowance ` 2,06,608/- (Rupees  Two Lakh 

Six Thousand Six Hundred Eight 
only) per month.

Special Allowance ` 3,06,805/- (Rupees  Three Lakh 
Six Thousand Eight Hundred Five 
only) per month.

Medical reimbursement ` 1,250/- (Rupees One Thousand 
Two Hundred Fifty only) per 
month.

Child Education ` 200/- (Rupees Two Hundred only) 
per month.

Washing 
Allowance	

` 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand 
only) per month.

Leave Travel 
Concession

̀51,652/- (Rupees Fifty One Thousand 
Six Hundred Fifty Two only) per month.

Club Fees One Club

Personal Accident Insurance, Medical Insurance, Car (including 
driver, Maintenance and fuel), Telephone, Provident Fund, 
Superannuation Fund, Gratuity, Leave, Interest Subsidy on Housing 
Loan, Variable Pay shall be paid as per the Company policy.

[...]

thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration payable 
to M/s Rakesh Singh & Co., Cost Accountants appointed by the 
Board of Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of the 
cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2019-20, 
amounting to ` 1,15,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand 
only) (plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses incurred by them for carrying out the audit), be and is 
hereby ratified and confirmed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the 
Company be and is hereby authorized to do all acts and take

[...]

On the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the 
Board of Directors appointed M/s. Rakesh Singh & Co. as the Cost 
Auditor of the Company to conduct audit of cost records maintained 
by  the Company for the Financial Year 2019-20, at a remuneration of  
` 1,15,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand only) (plus  applicable 
taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred by 
them for carrying out the audit). The remuneration to the cost auditor 
requires your ratification and confirmation. The Board recommends 
the Resolution set out at Item No.